



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12163/2025, CM APPL. 49625/2025 & CM APPL. 49626/2025

MD SAHIL AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ruchi Gupta, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG, Mr. Manish Madhukar, Mr. Abhigyan, Ms. Amruta Padhi and Ms. Reya Paul, Advs. for UOI.

Dr. Swaroop George, Mr. Mobashshir Sarwar, Mr. Abhinandan Jain, Mr. Sunil Roy, Mr. Kartikey, Mr. Shivam Prajapati, Advs. for R-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

13.08.2025

The Hon'ble Judge is on leave today.

Re-notify on 21.08.2025.

BY ORDER

(COURT MASTER)

AUGUST 13, 2025

N.S. ASWAL