



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12163/2025

MD SAHIL AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ruchi Gupta, Adv.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS.

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG with Mr. Manish Madhukar and Mr. Abhigyan, Adv. for UOI.

Mr. Sanjay Khanna, SC with Ms. Pragya Bhushan, Mr. Tarandeep Singh, Ms. Vilakshana Dayma, Adv. for R-2/NTA.

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, SPC for R-4/AACCC.

Mr. Abhinandan Jain, Dr. Swaroop George, Mr. Mobashshir Sarwar, Mr. Sunil Roy and Mr. Shivam Prajapati, Adv. for R-5/Jamia Hamdard University.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

21.08.2025

CM APPL. 49626/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12163/2025 & CM APPL. 49625/2025 (stay)

3. The present petition has been filed seeking direction to the respondent no.3/NCISM to extend the date of the internship completion towards the determination of eligibility for All India Ayush Post Graduate Entrance Test



(AIAPGET), 2025 from 31.07.2025 to 30.08.2025 for petitioners who are pursuing Post Graduate Unani Medicine and Surgery Course.

4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner invites attention of the Court to the Roster dated 28.08.2024 issued by the respondent no.5/Jamia Hamdard University to submit that there is a one year mandatory internship for which the petitioners were posted only by way of said roster.

5. She submits that the internship started on 28.08.2024 and is likely to complete on or about 28.08.2025.

6. She submits that the representations have also been made by the petitioners to the respondent no.3 for extension of timeline for internship from 31.07.2025 to 30.08.2025, however, the same have not fetched any response.

7. In view of the above, issue notice. Mr. Abhishek Saket, learned SPCG appearing on behalf of respondent no.1/UOI accepts notice.

8. Mr. Sanjay Khanna, learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no..2/NTA accepts notice.

9. Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, learned SPC appearing on behalf of respondent no.4/AACCC accepts notice.

10. Mr. Abhinandan Jain, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.5/Jamia Hamdard University accepts notice.

11. Let instructions be sought before the next date.

12. Re-notify on 27.08.2025 in the top 05 matters.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 21, 2025/N.S. ASWAL