



\$~104

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12163/2025 & CM APPL. 49625-26/2025

MD SAHIL AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ruchi Gupta and Ms. Himja  
Sahu, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA  
with Mr. Shivam Takiar, Mr. Prateek  
Dhir and Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Advs. for  
DDA.

Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv. for R-  
2/NCISM.

Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG with Mr.  
Manish Madhukar, Mr. Abhigyan,  
Ms. Reya Paul and Ms. Amruta  
Padhi, Advs. for UOI.

Mr. Sanjay Khanna, SC with Ms.  
Pragya Bhushan, Mr. Tarandeep  
Singh and Ms. Vilakshana Dayma,  
Advs. for NTA.

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy,  
CGSC with Ms. Harshita Chaturvedi  
and Mr. Mohammad Junaid  
Mahmood, Advs. for R-4.

Dr. Swaroop George, Mr.  
Abhinandan Jain, Mr. Sunil Roy, Mr.  
Shivam Prajapati, Mr. Ayush  
Aaanand, Mr. Kartikey and Mr.  
Takrim, Advs. for R-5.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**24.09.2025**



It is already 05:15 p.m.

No time left.

List on 03.12.2025.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/dss**