



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12163/2025 & CM APPL. 49625/2025, CM APPL.**
49626/2025
MD SAHIL AND ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ruchi Gupta Adv

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kumar Prashant Adv R3
Dr. Swaroop George, Advocate, Mr. Mobashshir
Sarwar, Advocate, Mr. Abhinandan Jain,
Advocate, Mr. Shivam Prajapati, Advocate, Mr.
Abhigyan Dwivedi, Advocate, Mr. Kartikey,
Advocate, Mr. Takrim Ahsan Khan, Advs.
Mr. Abhishek Saket (SPCG), Mr. Manish
Madhukar, Ms. Reya Paul, Ms. Nidhi Singhm,
Advs. for UOI
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, Adv. (CGSC)
Ms. Usha Jamnal, Adv. Ms. Nyasa Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Khatri, Adv

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdrawn the present writ petition.
2. Accordingly, the present writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

JASMEET SINGH, J

APRIL 27, 2026 / (MS)